

Steve W. Berman (*pro hac vice*)
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com

Reed R. Kathrein (139304)
Lucas E. Gilmore (250893)
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 725-3000
reed@hbsslaw.com
lucasg@hbsslaw.com

Class Counsel

[Additional counsel on signature page]

William C. Fredericks (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey P. Jacobson (*pro hac vice*)
Mandeep S. Minhas (*pro hac vice*)
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP
230 Park Avenue, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: (212) 233-6444
wfredericks@scott-scott.com
jjacobson@scott-scott.com
mminhas@scott-scott.com

Jessica M. Casey (*pro hac vice*)
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP
156 S. Main Street
Colchester, CT 06415
Telephone: (860) 537-5537
jcasey@scott-scott.com

Class Counsel

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re VAXART, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates to:
ALL ACTIONS*

Case No. 3:20-cv-05949-VC

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF REGARDING
CONTEMPORANEOUS TRADING
PERIOD FOR INSIDER TRADING
SUBCLASS**

Date: February 3, 2026
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

Trial Date: April 14, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Most Modern Securities Transactions Involve Multiple Steps and Intermediaries Which Allow Investors to Buy or Sell Stocks Quickly, Albeit at Different Times and Prices than the Ultimate Investor on the Other Side of the Transaction.	3
A. The three basic steps involved in most modern securities transactions.	3
B. The critical role market maker firms play in pricing and parceling securities.....	4
II. Armistice's Trade Records Confirm It Dumped Its Vaxart Shares Throughout Two Entire Trading Days, Starting Before the Market Opened on June 26 and Continuing to Sell in Low Volume Periods After the Market Had Closed on Both Trading Days.	5
III. Armistice's Sales Comprised a Significant Portion of the Outstanding Stock Available for the High Volume of Vaxart Stock Transactions on Both Trading Days.	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Adopt a Contemporaneous Trading Period that, At Minimum, Spans the Full Days Armistice Dumped its Vaxart Stock—June 26 and June 29, 2020.	7
A. Section 20A's "contemporaneous" trading requirement requires only that the seller and buyer transact "close in time," not directly in contractual privity.....	7
B. At minimum, any investor who purchased Vaxart common stock at any time during open market hours on June 26 or June 29, 2020, traded contemporaneously with the Defendants' allegedly unlawful sales.	9
C. No authority embraces Defendants' undeveloped contention that the Section 20A period should be cut shorter than the full trading day.....	11
II. The Court Need Not Issue a Supplemental Class Notice for the Contemporaneous Trading Period as the Prior Notice Complied with Rule 23, and Any Arguable Informational Deficiency Did Not Prejudice Investors or Defendants.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	14
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Homyk v. ChemoCentryx, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1141699 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2024).....	13
<i>In Envision Healthcare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6168254 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 19, 2019)	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>N. Sound Cap. LLC v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 702 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 10
<i>In re Silver Lake Grp., LLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 108 F.4th 1178 (9th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turocy v. El Pollo Loco Holdings Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3343493 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2018)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-910	9
“What is an Order? Definition, How it Works, Types, and Examples,” Investopedia, https://www.investopedia.com/terms/o/order.asp (last accessed Jan. 5, 2026).....	3
“Understanding Short and Long Positions in Financial Markets,” Investopedia, https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/position.asp (last accessed Jan. 5, 2026)	3

“Understanding Market Makers: Roles, Profits, and Their Impact on Liquidity,”
Investopedia, <https://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/marketmaker.asp> (last
accessed Jan. 5, 2026).....5
